this compliance problem, which includes reviewing capital purchase timing for fiscal year 2011/2012 and/or a surcharge
reduction of up to $.05.

The administrative assessment fees collected by the Courts under NRS 176.059 and NRS 176.0611 are restricted for special
use by the Courts within a 2- to 5-year time frame.  Funds not used or committed after that period must be transferred to the
General Fund.  As of June 30, 2011, $668,315 remains uncommitted and in excess of the time frames established by the
respective NRS, but not transferred to the General Fund by the Courts as required.  County management will seek direction
from the BCC on a policy that requires review of the excess amounts before the end of each fiscal year, and if the Courts have
not committed the funds before the end of the year, require transfer of the excess to the General Fund as stipulated by law.

NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES AND RESTATEMENTS

During the year, certain accounting changes were made that required the restatement of fund balances and net assets as
shown and discussed below:

Restatements to Fund Balances/Net Assets

 July 1, 2010
As Previously

Reported Restatements
July 1, 2010,
As Restated

Governmental Funds and Governmental Activities

Major Funds:
General Fund $ 31,923,297   $ 2,250,000   $ 34,173,297

Nonmajor Funds:
Special revenue funds 90,957,371   (2,250,000)   88,707,371
Debt service funds 10,198,088   -   10,198,088
Capital projects funds: 74,985,200   -   74,985,200

Total Nonmajor Fund Balances 176,140,659   (2,250,000)   173,890,659

Total Governmental Fund Balances 208,063,956   -   208,063,956
Governmental Activities:

Other adjustments 531,221,715   -   531,221,715
Total Governmental Activities Net Assets 739,285,671   -   739,285,671

Proprietary Funds and Business-type Activities

Major Funds:
Water Resources Fund 404,958,572   -   404,958,572

Nonmajor Enterprise Funds 32,085,535   -   32,085,535
Total Proprietary Fund Net Assets 437,044,107   -   437,044,107

Business-type Activities:
Other adjustments 6,815,711   -   6,815,711